Brooke E. Lierman Comptroller of Maryland



Media Advisory

Comptroller Lierman to Testify in the House and Senate This Week

ANNAPOLIS, Md. (March 4, 2025) — Comptroller Brooke E. Lierman will testify this week before committees in the Maryland House of Delegates and the Maryland State Senate on key legislation for the Office of the Comptroller, as well as emergency legislation that would designate "sensitive locations" where immigration enforcement actions would be limited, and legislation to establish a fund that would provide grants to improve access to abortion care clinical services in Maryland.

The priority bills for the Comptroller's Office include legislation to modernize the Abandoned Property Act, which governs the Office of the Comptroller's Unclaimed Property program, and to allow the Office of the Comptroller to send notifications related to the Earned Income Tax Credit (EITC) to businesses electronically, instead of solely by mail.

Schedule for Tuesday, March 4, 2025

1-3 p.m. | Comptroller Lierman to testify virtually in support of <u>HB761</u> before the Health and Government Operations Committee

Location:

House Office Building, Room 240 6 Bladen Street Annapolis, MD 21401

1-3 p.m. | Comptroller Lierman to testify in support of <u>SB828</u> before the Senate Judicial Proceedings Committee.

Location:

East Miller Senate Building, Room 2 11 Balden St Annapolis, MD 21401

Schedule for Thursday, March 6, 2025

1-3 p.m. | Comptroller Lierman to testify in support of <u>SB848</u> before the Senate Budget and Taxation Committee

Location: West Miller Senate Building, Room 3

11 Balden St

Annapolis, MD, 21401

1-3 p.m. | Comptroller Lierman to testify in support of <u>SB663</u> before the Senate Budget and Taxation Committee

Location:

West Miller Senate Building, Room 3 11 Balden St Annapolis, MD, 21401

###

Media Contacts

Robyne McCullough

rmccullough@marylandtaxes.gov 410-980-0139 (cell)

Barbara Sauers

bsauers@marylandtaxes.gov 410-212-9414 (cell)

Comptroller of Maryland, 80 Calvert Street, Annapolis, Maryland 21401, United States